COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL AID
CHAPTER 20A
NEW JERSEY TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND AU·
THORITY ACT FEDERAL AID URBAN SYSTEM
SUBSTITUTION PROGRAM: COUNTY AND MU-
NICIPAL_ AID
Authority
N.J.S.A 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6, 27:7-13, 27:7-47, 27:7-13.1 et seq. and
the New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority Act.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.71, effective January 12, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4485(a), 27 NJ.R. 504(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 20A, New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority Act
Federal Aid Urban System Substitution Program: County and Munici-
pal Aid, expires on January 12, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 20A, New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority Act
Federal Aid Urban System Substitution Program: County and Munici-
pal Aid, was adopted as Emergency R.1984 d.423, effective September
6, 1984 (expired November 5, 1984). See: 16 N.J.R. 2456(a). The
provisions of R.1984 d.423 were adopted as new rules by R.1984 d.552,
effective Oecember 17, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 3470(a). Subchapter 5,
Audit, was adopted as R.1987 d.265, effective July 6, 1987. See: 19
N.J.R. 622(a), 19 N.J.R. 1229(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 20A expired on December 17, 1989, and subsequent-
ly was adopted as new rules by R.1990 d.128, effective February 20,
1990. See: 21 NJ.R. 3716(a), 22 N.J.R. 669(a).

DEPRESSED RURAL CENTERS AID
APPENDIX II MUNICIPALITIES QUALIFIED FOR
URBAN AID FUNDING
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
16:20A-1.1 Appropriation of funds
As a substitution for Federal Aid Urban System funds,
New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority Act funds
are appropriated by the Legislature for the improvement of
any public road or bridge under the jurisdiction of a county,
regardless of location within that county, and any road or
bridge located on the Federal Aid Urban System. Federal
Aid Urban System Substitution funds may also be used for
county and municipal public transportation projects and
other transportation projects which a county or municipality
may be authorized by law to undertake.
Amended by R.1989 d.229, effective May 1, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 623(a), 21 N.J.R. 1147(c).
Changed language to explain appropriation of funds under the New
Jersey Transportation Fund Authority Act and the Federal Aid Urban
System program.

government, as applicable. Other costs incurred incidental
to the right-of-way acquisition shall not be reimbursed.
(l) Where properties have been acquired with State par-
ticipation and are later declared by the county or municipal-
ity as excess to the project and are in tum sold, the
participation amount shall be then returned to the State.
(m) The procedures in this section are limited to direct
State funded projects and are not applicable to Federally
funded State-aid projects.
Amended by R.1989 d.229, effective May 1, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 623(a), 21 N.J.R. 1147(c).
(f): Added "of negotiations" and replaced "county or municipality"
with "local government". (g): Added "in (f) above". (h): Replaced
"municipality" with "municipal government". (k): Replaced "county
and/or municipality" with "local government".
Amended by R.1990 d.582, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2900(a), 22 N.J.R. 3629(a).
Stylistic changes.
SUBCHAPTER 5. AUDIT
16:20A-5.1 General provisions

Hampton Borough
High Bridge Borough
Lambertville City
Jamesburg Borough
Allentown Borough
Shrewsbury Township
Netcong Borough
Victory Gardens Borough
Lakehurst Borough
Woodstown Borough
South Bound Brook Borough
Hamburg Borough
Sussex Borough
Winfield Township
Alpha Borough
Amended by R.1985 d.233, effective May 20, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 565(b), 17 N.J.R. 1325(b).
Substituted Hunterdon and Middlesex for Middlesex·and Monmouth;
added Monmouth-Allentown Borough.
Amended by R.1989 d.229, effective May 1, 1989.